ESP32-C3-MINI-1
ESP32-C3-MINI-1U
Datasheet
Small-sized 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi (802.11 b/g/n) and Bluetooth® 5 module
Built around ESP32-C3 series of SoCs, RISC-V single-core microprocessor
4 MB flash in chip package
15 GPIOs
On-board PCB antenna or external antenna connector

Table 1: ESP32-C3-MINI-1 (ANT) Series Comparison1
Ambient Temp.2 Embedded Size3
Ordering Code5 Flash4
(°C) Chip Revision (mm)
ESP32-C3-MINI-1-H4X
(Recommended)
4 MB (Quad SPI)
–40 ∼ 105 v1.1
13.2 × 16.6 × 2.4ESP32-C3-MINI-1-N4 (NRND) –40 ∼ 85 v0.4
ESP32-C3-MINI-1-H4 (NRND) –40 ∼ 105 v0.4
ESP32-C3-MINI-1-H4-AZ (NRND) –40 ∼ 105 v0.4
1 This table shares the same notes presented in Table 2 below.
Table 2: ESP32-C3-MINI-1U (CONN) Series Comparison
Ambient Temp.2 Embedded Size3
Ordering Code5 Flash4
(°C) Chip Revision (mm)
ESP32-C3-MINI-1U-N4
4 MB (Quad SPI)
–40 ∼ 85 v0.4
13.2 × 12.5 × 2.4
ESP32-C3-MINI-1U-H4 –40 ∼ 105 v0.4
2 Ambient temperature specifies the recommended temperature range of the environment immediately outside
the Espressif module.
3 For details, refer to Section 7.1 Physical Dimensions.
4 The flash is integrated in the chip’s package.
5 All modules can be pre-programmed with AWS IoT ExpressLink firmware. Modules with such firmware have
suffix ”-A” in their ordering codes, e.g. ESP32-C3-MINI-1-N4-A. Since AWS IoT ExpressLink firmware enables
flash encryption and secure boot, joint download boot modewill be disabled, and it will no longer be possible
to program firmware through the UART or USB port into the modules.
Espressif Systems 3
Submit Documentation Feedback
ESP32-C3-MINI-1 & MINI-1U Datasheet v1.5
1 Module Overview
Both ESP32-C3-MINI-1 and ESP32-C3-MINI-1U has two operating ambient temperature options: –40 ∼ 85 °C
variants and –40 ∼ 105 °C variants. The 85 °C variants are embedded with the ESP32-C3FN4 chip, while the
105 °C variants are embedded with the ESP32-C3FH4chip. ESP32-C3-MINI-1 has one more variant:
ESP32-C3-MINI-1-H4-AZ embedded with the ESP32-C3FH4AZ chip. For this chip, SPI0/SPI1 pins for flash
connection are not bonded. For more information about the differences between chips embedded, please
refer to Section Chip Series Comparison in ESP32-C3 Series Datasheet.
ESP32-C3 series of chips have a 32-bit RISC-V single-core processor. They integrate a rich set of peripherals,
ranging from UART, I2C, I2S, remote control peripheral, LED PWM controller, general DMA controller, TWAI®
controller, USB Serial/JTAG controller, temperature sensor, ADC, etc. They also include SPI, Dual SPI and Quad
SPI interfaces.